

No. 21-5726

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEXTER EARL KEMP,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

| | |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| LISA S. BLATT | MICHAEL CARUSO |
| SARAH M. HARRIS | FEDERAL PUBLIC |
| AARON Z. ROPER | DEFENDER |
| MARY E. GOETZ | ANDREW L. ADLER |
| MIHIR KHETARPAL* | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP | ASST. FEDERAL PUBLIC |
| <i>725 Twelfth Street, N.W.</i> | DEFENDER |
| <i>Washington, DC 20005</i> | <i>1 E. Broward Blvd. Ste. 1100</i> |
| <i>(202) 434-5000</i> | <i>Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301</i> |
| <i>lblatt@wc.com</i> | <i>(954) 536-7436</i> |
| | <i>Andrew_Adler@fd.org</i> |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT..... | 2 |
| A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60..... | 5 |
| B. Procedural History | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. Rule 60(b)(1) Does Not Cover Legal Errors | 13 |
| A. “Mistake” Is a Term of Art in Rule 60(b)(1) that Excludes Legal Errors..... | 13 |
| B. Neighboring Words in Rule 60(b)(1) Confirm that “Mistakes” Are Not Legal Errors | 23 |
| C. Rule 60’s Structure Confirms that Rule 60(b)(1) Does Not Cover Legal Errors | 25 |
| II. The Government’s Contrary Interpretation Is Untenable..... | 30 |
| A. The Government’s Textual Interpretation of Rule 60(b)(1) Is at War with the Rest of Rule 60 | 30 |
| B. The Government’s Interpretation Creates Structural Anomalies and Inefficiencies | 36 |
| CONCLUSION | 40 |

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950) | 7, 29 |
| <i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Frisco Transp. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 133 (1958) | 26, 31 |
| <i>Ball v. Clothier</i> , 75 P. 1099 (Wash. 1904) | 19 |
| <i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020) | 39 |
| <i>Berri v. Rogero</i> , 145 P. 95 (Cal. 1914) | 17 |
| <i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) | 38 |
| <i>Bowman v. Bowman</i> , 178 P.2d 751 (Cal. 1947)..... | 16 |
| <i>BUC Int'l Corp. v. Int'l Yacht Council Ltd.</i> , 517 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2008) | 6 |
| <i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) | 29 |
| <i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Comm'ns</i> <i>Enter. ,</i> 498 U.S. 533 (1991) | 13 |
| <i>Chase v. Swain</i> , 9 Cal. 130 (1858) | 16 |
| <i>Chavez v. Balesh</i> , 704 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1983) | 35 |
| <i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003) | 8 |
| <i>Conte v. Gen. Housewares Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2000) | 28 |
| <i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) | 33 |
| <i>Days Inns Worldwide, Inc. v. Patel</i> , 445 F.3d 899 (6th Cir. 2006) | 38 |
| <i>Domer v. Stone</i> , 149 P. 505 (Idaho 1915) | 15 |
| <i>Durukan Am., LLC v. Rain Trading, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 1161 (7th Cir. 2015) | 6 |
| <i>Ellingsworth v. Chrysler</i> , 665 F.2d 180 (7th Cir. 1981) | 5 |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) | 34 |
| <i>Esquire Radio & Elecs., Inc. v. Montgomery</i> <i>Ward & Co.</i> , 804 F.2d 787 (2d Cir. 1986) | 5, 26 |

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>Fleming v. Miller,</i> | |
| 47 F. Supp. 1004 (D. Minn. 1942)..... | 36 |
| <i>Fraser v. Doing,</i> | |
| 130 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1942) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,</i> | |
| 566 U.S. 624 (2012) | 24 |
| <i>Gallagher v. Irish-Am. Bank,</i> | |
| 81 N.W. 1057 (Minn. 1900) | 17 |
| <i>Garamendi v. Henin,</i> | |
| 683 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2012) | 26 |
| <i>Gillispie v. Warden,</i> | |
| 771 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2014) | 28 |
| <i>Glougie v. Glougie</i> , 162 P. 118 (Cal. 1916) | 16 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005), <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) | 24 |
| <i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018) | 13 |
| <i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax’n,</i> | |
| 509 U.S. 86 (1993) | 33 |
| <i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)..... | 19, 22 |
| <i>Health Servs. Acquisition Corp. v. Liljeberg</i> , | |
| 796 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1986) | 33 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Results Staffing, Inc.,</i> | |
| 907 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2018) | 6 |
| <i>Huntington Cab Co. v. Am. Fid. & Cas. Co.,</i> | |
| 4 F.R.D. 496 (S.D.W. Va. 1945)..... | 36 |
| <i>In re Jones’ Estate</i> , 199 P. 734 (Wash. 1921)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Ralph’s Estate</i> , 67 P.2d 230 (Ariz. 1937) | 18 |
| <i>In re W. Tex. Mktg. Co.,</i> | |
| 12 F.3d 497 (5th Cir. 1994) | 27 |
| <i>Int’l Ry. Co. v. Davidson,</i> | |
| 65 F. Supp. 58 (W.D.N.Y. 1945) | 21 |

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>J.J. Spurr & Sons v. Empire State Sur. Co.</i> , | |
| 106 N.Y.S. 1009 (App. Div. 1907) | 17 |
| <i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , | |
| 367 U.S. 303 (1961) | 24 |
| <i>Johnson v. Eldred</i> , 13 Wis. 539 (1861) | 14 |
| <i>Jones v. Anderson-Tully Co.</i> , | |
| 722 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1984) | 34 |
| <i>Kemp v. United States</i> , | |
| 857 F. App'x 573 (11th Cir. 2021) | 1 |
| <i>Kemp v. United States</i> , | |
| No. 15-cv-21702 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2016) | 8 |
| <i>Lackner v. Am. Clothing Co.</i> , | |
| 98 N.Y.S. 376 (App. Div. 1906) | 17 |
| <i>Ladd v. Stevenson</i> , 19 N.E. 842 (N.Y. 1889) | 20 |
| <i>Lankton v. Superior Court</i> , | |
| 55 P.2d 1170 (Cal. 1936) | 16 |
| <i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , | |
| 486 U.S. 847 (1988) | 29, 33, 36 |
| <i>Lucas v. N.C. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , | |
| 191 S.E. 711 (S.C. 1937) | 15 |
| <i>Luna v. Bell</i> , 887 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2018) | 6 |
| <i>Mack v. Hines</i> , 184 N.Y.S. 152 (Sup. Ct. 1920) | 19 |
| <i>Main v. McLaughlin</i> , 47 N.W. 938 (Wis. 1891) | 16 |
| <i>Mantle v. Casey</i> , 78 P. 591 (Mont. 1904) | 15 |
| <i>Mendez v. Republic Bank</i> , | |
| 725 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2013) | 39 |
| <i>Murray v. Sovereign Camp, W.O.W.</i> , | |
| 5 S.E.2d 560 (S.C. 1939) | 15 |
| <i>Parks v. U.S. Life & Credit Corp.</i> , | |
| 677 F.2d 838 (11th Cir. 1982) | 10 |
| <i>Pattiz v. Schwartz</i> , | |
| 386 F.2d 300 (8th Cir. 1968) | 26 |
| <i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) | 26, 31 |

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>Plano Mfg. Co. v. Murphy,</i> 92 N.W. 1072 (S.D. 1902) | 15 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 211 (1995) | 18 |
| <i>Polites v. United States,</i> 364 U.S. 426 (1960) | 29, 30, 33 |
| <i>Rivera v. PNS Stores, Inc.,</i> 647 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2011) | 27 |
| <i>Robi v. Five Platters, Inc.,</i> 918 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1990) | 35 |
| <i>Rooks v. Am. Brass Co.,</i> 263 F.2d 166 (6th Cir. 1959) | 25 |
| <i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail,</i> 502 U.S. 367 (1992) | 6, 29 |
| <i>San Joaquin & Kings River Canal &</i> <i>Irrigation Co. v. Stevinson,</i> 166 P. 338 (Cal. 1917) | 19 |
| <i>Sanders v. State,</i> 85 Ind. 318 (1882) | 23 |
| <i>Scotten v. Littlefield,</i> 235 U.S. 407 (1914) | 19 |
| <i>Shearman v. Jorgenson,</i> 39 P. 863 (Cal. 1895) | 16 |
| <i>Silk v. Sandoval,</i> 435 F.2d 1266 (1st Cir. 1971) | 37 |
| <i>Skinner v. Terry,</i> 12 S.E. 118 (N.C. 1890) | 15 |
| <i>Stone v. INS,</i> 514 U.S. 386 (1995) | 39 |
| <i>T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell,</i> 574 U.S. 293 (2015) | 13 |
| <i>Taylor v. Voss,</i> 271 U.S. 176 (1926) | 36 |
| <i>Tharpe v. Sellers,</i> 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018) (per curiam) | 30, 33 |
| <i>Thompson v. Harlow,</i> 50 N.E. 474 (Ind. 1898) | 15 |
| <i>Truesdale v. Sidle,</i> 67 N.W. 1004 (Minn. 1896) | 19 |
| <i>Ty Inc. v. Softbelly's Inc.,</i> 353 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2003) | 27 |

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. of Balt. v. Davis,</i> 223 S.W. 700 (Tex. Civ. App. 1920)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Gray</i> , 544 F. App'x 870 (11th Cir. 2013) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... | 23 |
| <i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010) | 28, 32 |
| <i>Waite v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 221 P. 204 (Cal. 1923) | 17 |
| <i>Wallace v. United States</i> , 142 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1944)..... | 21 |
| <i>Watson v. S.F. & Humboldt Bay R.R. Co.</i> , 41 Cal. 17 (1871)..... | 14 |
| <i>White v. N.H. Dep't of Emp. Sec.</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982) | 37 |
| <i>Whiting v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 13 Pet. 6 (1839)..... | 19 |
| <i>Winborne v. Johnson</i> , 95 N.C. 46 (1886) | 14 |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... | 25 |
| Statutes and Rules: | |
| 28 U.S.C. | |
| § 455 | 33 |
| § 1254 | 1 |
| § 2107 | 38, 39 |
| § 2255 | 7, 8, 9 |
| Act of Apr. 22, 1850, ch. 142, § 68, 1850 Cal. Stat. 428, 434 | 18 |
| Alaska Comp. Laws § 3457 (1933) | 14 |
| Ariz. Rev. Code § 3859 (1928) | 14 |
| Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 473 (Deering 1937)..... | 14, 16 |

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| Statutes and Rules—continued: | |
| Colo. Stat. Ann. § 81 (1935) | 14 |
| Idaho Code § 5-905 (1932) | 14 |
| Ind. Code Ann. § 405 (Burns 1914)..... | 14 |
| Minn. Stat. § 9283 (1927) | 14, 16 |
| Mont. Rev. Code § 9187 (1935)..... | 14 |
| Nev. Comp. Laws § 9289 (1929)..... | 14 |
| N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 108 (1937) | 14, 16 |
| N.Y. Code of Procedure § 173 (Weed, Parsons & Co. 1849)..... | 18 |
| N.C. Code § 600 (1927)..... | 14 |
| N.D. Comp. Laws § 7483 (1913)..... | 14 |
| Or. Code § 1-907 (1930)..... | 14 |
| S.C. Code § 495 (1932) | 14 |
| S.D. Comp. Laws § 2152 (1929) | 14 |
| Utah Rev. Stat. § 104-73-11 (1933) | 14 |
| Wash. Comp. Stat. § 303 (Remington 1922) | 14 |
| Wis. Stat. § 269.46 (1937)..... | 14 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4 | 38 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 6..... | 7, 37 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 58..... | 38 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 59..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 (1938) | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 (1946) | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 77..... | 38 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 | 8 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| 1 Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Judgments</i> (2d ed. 1902)..... | 14, 15, 19 |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) | 30 |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933) | 24 |

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Other Authorities—continued: | |
| Robert G. Bone, <i>Mapping the Boundaries of a Dispute</i> , 89 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1989)..... | 18 |
| 34 <i>Corpus Juris</i> (1924) | 15 |
| <i>Cyclopedic Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1940) | 30 |
| A.C. Freeman, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Judgments</i> (3d ed. 1886) | 15 |
| Kellen Funk, <i>Equity Without Chancery</i> , 36 J. Legal Hist. 152 (2015)..... | 18 |
| Mary Kay Kane, <i>Relief from Federal Judgments</i> , 30 Hastings L.J. 41 (1978)..... | 22 |
| Theodore R. Mann, Note, <i>History and Interpretation of Federal Rule 60(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 25 Temp. L.Q. 77 (1951) | 23 |
| James Wm. Moore & Elizabeth B.A. Rogers, <i>Federal Relief from Civil Judgments</i> , 55 Yale L.J. 623 (1946) | 19, 20, 22, 23 |
| 3 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (1st ed. 1938)..... | 17, 19, 21 |
| 12 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. updated Dec. 2021)..... | 26 |
| 11 Charles Allen Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. updated Apr. 2021) | <i>passim</i> |
